86303024

This instrument was prepared by: Return after recording to:

W. Thomas Booher, Esq. Colton and Boykin 1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W. Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, is made this of day of July, 1986, by American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, a national banking association, not personally, but solely as Trustee under that Trust Agreement dated April 1, 1963, as amended, and known as Trust No. 18840, and Crilly Court Venture, an Illinois general partnership, (together herein, the "Assignor"), to DRG FUNDING CORPORATION, a Delayare corporation (the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

That the Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, transfers and assigns to the Assigner the Assignor's entire interest in and to all leases and all rents of certain promises commonly known as Crilly Court Apartments, the legal description of which is set forth in Exhibit "A" (the "Project"), attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

This Assignment is made for the purpose of sacuring:

A. The payment of the principal sum, interest and indebtedness evidenced by a certain Mortgage Note (the "Note"), dated of even date, in the original principal sum of Three

244,01:163:68:7/15/86

POSICEOR

Openty of County Clerk's Office

Million Six Hundred Forty Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$3,640,000.00), and any amendments, extensions or renewals thereof, made by the Assignor to the Assignee, and secured by a certain Mortgage (the "Mortgage"), dated of even date. The Mortgage encumbers the Project.

- B. Payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, becoming due and payable to the Assignee under the provisions of this Assignment or of the Note and Mortgage, executed in connection with the loan and dated of even date.
- C. The performance and discharge of each and every obligation, covenant and agreement of the Assignor contained herein, and in the Note and Mortgage.

The Assignor coverents with the Assignee to observe and perform all of the obligations imposed upon the Assignor under leases assigned hereby and not to do or permit to be done anything to impair the security thereof; not to collect any of the rent, issues, income or profits arising from the Project more than thirty (30) days in advance of the time when the same shall become due without notice to Assignee; not to execute any other assignment of Assignor's interest in leases or assignments of rents of or from the Project; not to subordinate any leases or right to receive rents to any encumbrance, or permit, consent or agree to such subordination without Assignee's prior written consent; not to alter, modify or change the terms of any lease having an unexpired term of more than one (1) year, or give any consent or exercise any option required or permitted by such

Property of Coop County Clerk's Office

-3-86303024

terms without prior written notice to Assignee, or cancel or terminate any such lease, or accept a surrender thereof, or convey or transfer, or suffer or permit a conveyance or transfer of, the Project demised thereby, or of any interest therein, so as to effect, directly or indirectly, proximately or remotely, a merger of the estates and rights of, or a termination or diminution of the obligations of, any lessee thereunder; not to alter, Indify or change the terms of any guaranty of any lease having an Obexpired term of more than one (1) year, or cancel or terminate such quaranty without written notice to the Assignee; not to consent to any assignment or subletting under any lease having an unexpired term of more than one (1) year, whether or not in accordance with lts terms, without written notice to the Assignee; at the Assignee's request to assign and transfer to the Assignee any and all subsequent leases upon all or any part of the Project, and to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee all such further assurances and assignments as the Assignee shall from time to time require.

This Assignment is made on the following terms, covenants and conditions:

1. So long as there shall exist no default by the Assignor in the payment of the principal sum, interest and indebtedness secured hereby and by the Note and Mortgage, or in the performance of any obligation, covenant or agreement herein or in the Note and Mortgage contained on the part of the Assignor to be performed, the Assignor shall have the right to collect, at

Stoperity of Cook County Clerk's Off

UNOFFICIAL COPY -48 6 3 0 3 0 2 4

the time of, or not more than thirty (30) days in advance of (without notice to Assignee), the date provided for the payment thereof, all rents arising from the Project, and to retain, use and enjoy the same.

Upon or at any time after default, which is not cured within the applicable cure periods, if any, in the payment of the principal sum, interest and indebtedness secured hereby and by the Note and Mortgage, or in the performance of any obligation, Covenant or agreement herein or in the Note and Mortgage contained on the part of the Assignor to be performed, the Assignee, without in any way waiving such default, may, at its option, with notice and without regard to the adequacy of the security for the said principal sum, interest and indebtedness secured hereby and by the Note and Mortgage, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court, take possession of the Project and have, hold, manage, lease and operate the same on such terms and for such period of time as the Assignee may deem proper and, either with or without taking possession of the Project in its own name, demand, sue for or otherwise collect and receive all rents of the Project, including those past due and unpaid, with full power to make from time to time all alterations, renovations, repairs or replacements thereto or thereof as may seem proper to the Assignee, and to apply such rents to the payment of: (a) all expenses of managing the Project, including, but not limited to, the salaries, fees and

Perity Of Coot County Clerk's Office.

_5_8 6 3 0 3 0 2 4

wages of a managing agent and such other employees as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable, and all expenses of operating and maintaining the Project, including, but not limited to, all taxes, charges, claims, assessments, water rents, sewer rents and any other liens, and premiums for all insurance which the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable, and the cost of all alterations, renovations, repairs or replacements, and all expenses incident to taking and retaining possession of the Project; and (b) the principal sum, interest and indebtedness secured hereby, by the Note and Mortgage, together with all costs and reasonable atturney's fees, in such order of priority as to any of the items mentioned in this paragraph numbered "2" as the Assignee in its sole discretion may determine, any statute, law, custom or use to the contrary notwithstanding. The exercise by the Assignee of the option granted them in this paragraph numbered "2" and the collection of the rents and the application thereof as herein provided, shall not be considered a waiver of any default by the Assignor under the Note or Mortgage or this Assignment.

3. The Assignee shall not be liable for any loss sustained by the Assignor resulting from the Assignee a failure to let the Project after default or from any other act or omission of the Assignee in managing the Project after default. Nor shall the Assignee be obligated to perform or discharge, nor does the Assignee hereby undertake to perform or discharge, any obligation, duty or liability under any assigned leases or under

Doopers of County Clark's Office

or by reason of this Assignment, and the Assignor shall, and does hereby agree to, indemnify the Assignee for and to hold the Assignee harmless from any and all liability, loss or damage which may or might be incurred under any assigned leases, or under or by reason of this Assignment, and from any and all claims and demands whatsoever which may be asserted against the Assignue by reason of any alleged obligations or undertakings on their part to perform, or discharge any of the terms, covenants or agreements contained in any assigned leases. Should the Assignee incur any such liability under any assigned leases, or under or by reason of this Assignment, or in defense of any such claim or demand, the amount thereof, including costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees, shall be secured hereby, and the Assignor shall reimburse the Assignee therefor immediately upon demand; and upon the failure of the Assignor so to do, the Assignee may, at its option, declare all sums secured hereby and by said Note and Mortgage immediately due and payable. It is further understood that this Assignment shall not operate to place responsibility for the control, care, management or repair of the Project upon the Assignee, nor for the carrying out of any of the terms and conditions in any assigned leases, not shall it operate to make the Assignee responsible or liable for any waste committed on the property by the tenants, occupants or any other parties, or for any dangerous or defective condition of the Project, or for any negligence in the management, upkeep, repair or control of the Project, resulting in loss or injury or death to any tenant, occupant, licensee, employee or stranger.

244,01:163:68:7/14/86

Stopeny of Coot County Clerk's Off

3 6 3 0 3 0 2 4

- Upon payment in full of the principal sum, interest and indebtedness secured hereby and by the Note and Mortgage, this Assignment shall become and be void and of no effect, but the affidavit or certificate of any officer, agent or attorney of the Assignee, showing any part of said principal, interest or indebtedness to remain unpaid, shall be and constitute evidence of the validity, effectiveness and continuing force of this Assignment, and any person may, and is hereby authorized to, rely thereon. The Assignor hereby authorizes and directs the tenant or occupant of the Project, upon receipt from the Assignee of written notice to the effect that the Assignee is then the holder of the Note and Mortgage and that a default exists thereunder or under this Assignment, to pay over to the Assignee all rents arising or accruing from the Project, and to continue so to do until otherwise notified by the Assignee. The Assignor will facilitate in all reasonable ways the Assignee's collection of the rent and upon request will execute written notice to each tenant or occupant directing payment to the Assignee.
- 5. The Assignee may take or release other security for the payment of said principal sum, interest and indebtedness, may release any party primarily or secondarily liable therefor, and may apply any other security held by them to the satisfaction of such principal sum, interest or indebtedness, without prejudice to any of its rights under this Assignment.
- 6. The term "lease," as used herein, means any lease, rental arrangement, or other letting or rental hereby assigned,

Droperty or Cook County Clerk's Office

The state of the s

or, at the option of the Assignee, any extension or renewal thereof, and any lease or other rental arrangement subsequently executed during the term of this Assignment covering the Project, or any part thereof.

- 7. Nothing contained in this Assignment, and no act done or omitted by the Assignee pursuant to the powers and rights granted it hereunder, shall be deemed to be a waiver by the Assignee of its rights and remedies under the Note and Mortgage, and this Assignment is made and accepted without prejudice to any of the rights and remedies possessed by the Assignee under the terms of the Note and Mortgage. The right of the Assignee to collect said principal sum, interest and indebtedness and to enforce any other security therefor held by it may be exercised by the Assignee either prior to, simultaneously with, or subsequent to any action taken by it hereunder.
- 8. It is understood that the Assignee may assign this instrument and upon such assignment the recipient and subsequent Assignee(s) shall have all of the rights and remedies with respect to the Assignor and the collateral as the original Assignee hereunder.
- 9. In the case of any conflict between the cerms of this instrument and the terms of the Mortgage, the terms of the Mortgage shall prevail.
- 10. The term "default," as used herein, shall mean a default as that term may be defined in the Mortgage.

And Market and Andrew Control of the C

CotCot

et de la companya de

4-6 3 0 3 0 2 4

11. All notices, demands and communications between the parties concerning this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered by messenger or by registered or certified mail with postage prepaid or telegraphed, addressed in each case as follows, and shall be deemed to have been given or made when so delivered, deposited in the mail, or telegraphed:

If to the Assignor, to:

Crilly Court Venture
6/o David W. Ruttenberg, Esq.
Ruttenberg & Ruttenberg
55 F. Monroe St., Suite 3950
Chicago, Illinois 60603

If to the Assignor, to:

DRG Funding Corporation 1099 30th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20007 Attn: James C. Datta, Jr.

Either party, at any time, by written notice given to the other in accordance with this section, may designate a different address to which such communications shall therafter be directed.

- 12. This Assignment, together with the covenants and warranties herein contained, shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, and any subsequent holder of the Note and Mortgage, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors and assigns, and any subsequent owner of the Project.
- 13. The obligations of the Assignor hereunder are subject to the limitations on personal liability of the Assignor and its general and limited partners as set forth in the Note and Mortgage.

See Rider attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

-10-6 3 0 3 0 2 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed, effective as of the date first above written.

)x Coot Co,

ASSIGNOR:

Its:

Mohimmen

American National Bank and
Trust Company of Chicago,
a national banking
association, not personally
but solely as Trustee as
aforesaid

By:

Crilly Court Venture an Illinois general partnership

David W. Ruttenberg General Partner

By: Ruttenberg Family Partner ship, an Illinois General Partnership, General

Partner

Daold C. Ruttenberg' Gen tal Parkher

By:

By:

General rather

By: Sarajean Family Partnership, an Illinois general partnership, General Partner

> Sarajean Ruttenberg General Partner

(Signatures continued on page 11)

Property of Coot County Clerk's Office

Ruttenberg

General Partner

ASSIGNEE:

DRG FUNDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

ROUE SECRETA.

OF COLINIA CIONAS OFFICE Executive Vice President

ATTEST:

CALVIY W. TROUP

ASSISTAN' SECRETARY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA) ss:

I Hereby Certify That on this to day of July, 1986, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the District of Columbia, personally appeared James C. Latta, Jr., who acknowledged himself to be the Executive Vice President of DRG Funding Corporation, a corporation, and on behalf of said corporation did acknowledge that he, as such Executive Vice President being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as Executive Vice President.

As Witness: my hand and notarial seal.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

7/14/89

County of Cook, to-wit:

State of Illinois

On this day of July, 1986, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared David W. Ruttenberg who acknowledged himself to be a general partner of Crilly Court Venture, an Illinois general partnership, who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of the partnership by signing the name of the partnership by himself as such general partner.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set by hand and official seal.

Notary Public

SEAK!

My Commission Expires:

244,01:163:68:7/14/86

Dioboth of County Clerk's Office

UNOFFICIAL COPY -13-78 6 3 0 3 0 2 4

County of Cook, to-wit:

State of Illinois

On this day of July, 1986, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared David C. Ruttenberg and David W. Ruttenberg, who acknowledged themselves to be two of the general partners of Ruttenberg Family Partnership, an Illinois general partnership, a general partner in Crilly Court Venture, an Illinois general partnership, and that, as such being authorized to do so, they executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the partnership by themselves as such general partners.

IM WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

[SEAL]

My Commission Expires:

County of Cook, to-wit:

State of Illinois

On this day of July, 1986, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Sarajean Ruttenberg and David W. Ruttenberg, who acknowledged themselves to be two of the general partners of Sarajean Family Partnerhip, an Illinois general partnership, a general partner in Crilly Court Venture, an Illinois general partnership, and that, as such being authorized to do so, they executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the partnership by themselves as such general partners.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Wotary Public

[SEAL]

My Commission Expires:

8630302

Property of Coot County Clerk's Office

RIDER TO

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

DATED JULY 1986

Attached to and made a part of that instrument executed by American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, a national banking association, Chicago, Illinois, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated April 1, 1963, as amended, and known as Trust 10. 18840.

executed by American National This Document is Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, not personally, but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated April 1, 1963, as amended, and known as Trust No. 18840, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in said Trustee as such, and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing contained in this Instrument shall be construed as creating any monetary liability on said Trustee personally to pay any indebtedness accruing thereunder, or any personal monetary liability on said Trustee with respect to the performance of any warranty or covenant, either expressed or implied in said Instrument (all such personal monetary liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security thereunder) except that the said Trustee shall be liable for funds or property of the project coming into its hands which, by the provisions of the Regulatory Agreement of even date among American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, Crilly Court Venture and DRG Funding Corporation, it is not entitled to retain.

Property of County Clerk's Office

86303024

EXHIBIT A

PARCEL 1:

Block 1 and the vacated alley lying West of and adjoining said Block 1 of D. F. Crilly's Subdivision of Lot "A" of Sim and D'Antin's Subdivision of Lots 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 and the South 63 feet of Lot 13 of the North Addition to Chicago in Section 33 Township 40 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois;

and

PARCEL 2:

Block 2 of D. F. Crilly's Subdivision of Lot "A" of Sim and D'Antin's Subidivison of Lots 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 and the South 63 feet of Lot 13 of the North Addition to Chicago in Section 3J, Township 40 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook Courcy, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Numbers:

14-33-419-001 (affects Block 2) 14-33-419-002 (affects vacated alley)

14-33-419-003 (affects Block 1) B. Clarks Office

Address

1701-17 N. Crilly Court

1700-18 N. WELLS St.

206-10 Eugenie St. and

207-11 St. Paul Ave.

Chicago, IL 60610.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

1200000

STATE OF ILLINOIS }				
COUNTY OF COOK)	KULA PAPADAKOS	a Maran Muhila in and	for sold County, in the State	م و ا
•			for said County, in the State	s stolenia,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that		Vice President of A	MBRICAN NATIONAL B	ANK AND
TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAC of said national banking associat	GO, a national banking association ilon, personally known to me to	n, and be the same persons whose s	Sen Assistant As	nt Secretary s foregoing
edged that they signed and deliver national banking association, as T there acknowledge that he, as cus said national banking association national banking association, as T	ce President and Assistant Secreta; red the said instrument as their of Frustee, for the uses and purposes stodian of the corporate seal of as to said instrument as his own Frustee, for the uses and purposes	win free and voluntary acts, are therein set forth; and the sale aid national banking association free and voluntary act, and a therein set forth.	d as the free and voluntary i Assistant Secretary did als on, did affix the said corner	act of said then and rate wal of
ንላላዲ <u>ኛ</u>	and the later of the transport of the transport of the transport	and a steller	y 1 1 € 1902	
GIVEN under my hand and	Notarial Seal this	day ol	. الرئين ، وريسور السيدين	. 19
GIVEN under my hand and	i Notarial Seal this	dey ol	The base	. 19
GIVEN under my hand and	Notarial Seal this (H) IDIAL SEAL! Kulo Papadakos	day of	Telle tap	. 19. Selor
GIVEN under my hand and My commission expired	i Notarial Seal this Of Fichal SEAL Kula Papadukos - Notary Buksa, Store of Papado	day of	News faile fait	alelor
GIVEN under my hand and My commission expires	* Notarial Seat this (AFTERAL SEAT) Kuta Papadakos - Notary Buksa, Store of Plante of My Commission Expires 177/90	day of	Neura Falle Far	a delor

DEPT-01 RECORDING \$25.6 T#3333 TRAN 4785 07/18/86 10:48:09 #7912 # A # - 84 - 303024 COOK COUNTY RECORDER

86303024

25

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

Siderada Laterada de la composition della compos

\$63630x